No. 21-769

## IN THE Supreme Court of the United States

LITTLE TRAVERSE BAY BANDS OF ODAWA INDIANS,

Petitioner,

v.

GRETCHEN WHITMER, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

#### **REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

RIYAZ A. KANJI DAVID A. GIAMPETRONI KANJI & KATZEN, P.L.L.C. 303 Detroit Street, Suite 400 Ann Arbor, MI 48104

JAMES A. BRANSKY LITTLE TRAVERSE BAY BANDS OF ODAWA INDIANS 9393 Lake Leelanau Drive Traverse City, MI 49684

DONNA L. BUDNICK LITTLE TRAVERSE BAY BANDS OF ODAWA INDIANS 7500 Odawa Circle Harbor Springs, MI 49740 IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN Counsel of Record ZACHARY C. SCHAUF LEONARD R. POWELL JENNER & BLOCK LLP 1099 New York Ave., NW Suite 900 Washington, DC 20001 (202) 639-6000 igershengorn@jenner.com

Counsel for Petitioner

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT	2
A. The Court Should Resolve The Split About Whether A Treaty That Withdraws A "Reservation" For The Benefit Of Indians Creates An Indian Reservation	2
B. The Court Should Resolve The Split About "Active" Supervision	9
II. ALTERNATIVELY, THE COURT SHOULD CALL FOR THE SOLICITOR GENERAL'S VIEWS	. 11
CONCLUSION	. 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

#### CASES

## ii

	٠	•
1	1	1
•	•	•

Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. City of Sherrill, 337 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2003), rev'd on other grounds, 544 U.S. 197 (2005)	9, 10
<i>Thurston County v. Andrus</i> , 586 F.2d 1212 (8th Cir. 1978)	7
United States v. Celestine, 215 U.S. 278 (1909)	8, 9, 11
United States v. John, 437 U.S. 634 (1978)	1, 3, 4
United States v. Thomas, 151 U.S. 577 (1894)	7
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 1151(a)	3, 9
Treaty with the Chippewa, Sept. 30, 1854, 10 Stat. 1109	7
Treaty with the Omaha, Mar. 16, 1854, 10 Stat. 1043	6-7
Treaty with the Winnebago, Feb. 27, 1855, 10 Stat. 1172	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Answering Brief, <i>Chemehuevi Indian Tribe</i> v. <i>McMahon</i> , 934 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2019) (No. 17-56791), 2018 WL 3018835	5
Cohen's Handbook of Federal Indian Law § 3.04[2][c][ii] (Nell Jessup Newton ed., 2012)	5
Petition for Certiorari, United States v. Frey, No. 21-840 (U.S. Dec. 3, 2021)	12
